

# BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF SNOQUALMIE

AB24-044 April 8, 2024 Appointment

### **AGENDA BILL INFORMATION**

TITLE:	AB24-044: Parks & Public Works Director Confirmation and					☐ Discussion Only
	Oath of Office					□ Action Needed:
PROPOSED	Move to confirm the Mayor's appointment of Jeff Hamlin as					
ACTION:	Parks & Publi	ks & Public Works Director				☐ Ordinance
						☐ Resolution
REVIEW:	Department I	Director	tor Mike Chambless		Click or tap to enter a date.	
	Finance	n/a			Click or tap to enter a date.	
	Legal		n/a		Click or tap to enter a date.	
	City Administ	rator	Mike Chambless		4/1/2024	
			l.			
DEPARTMENT:	Human Resources					
STAFF:	Kim Johnson					
COMMITTEE:	Choose an item.			<b>COMMITTEE DATE:</b> Click or tap to enter a date.		
EXHIBITS:						
	AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE			\$ n/a		
	AMOUNT BUDGETED			\$ n/a		

### **SUMMARY**

The city recently concluded the Information Technology Director recruitment, and the Mayor has selected Jeff Hamlin as the next Parks & Public Works Director.

\$ n/a

APPROPRIATION REQUESTED

#### **BACKGROUND**

Jeff Hamlin started with the city in 2017 as a city engineer. He brought with him 30 years of professional engineering experience that included 20 years as an owner, operator/manager of a professional engineering firm. In 2022 Jeff became the Assistant Director of our Parks & Public Works department and since then has made improvements to the departments organizational structure, operating procedures, and oversight. Jeff's leadership on many projects such as the Water Reclamation Facility, Phase II, the Canyon Springs Slope Stabilization, Parkway repaving project, and the Capital Improvement Plan, continue to show his commitment to the citizens of Snoqualmie as a dedicated public servant.

## **PROPOSED ACTION**

Move to confirm the Mayor's appointment of Jeff Hamlin as Parks & Public Works Director effective April 1, 2024.